## Resolution to Reorganize and Reconstitute LPNH

Whereas the Libertarian Party is a libertarian political entity separate and distinct from all other political parties or movements; AND

Whereas the bylaws of the Libertarian Party of New Hampshire state the purpose of the Party is to give voice to the Statement of Principles by:

- 1. Nominating and supporting candidates for public office;
- 2. Promoting, chartering, and coordinating local Libertarian organizations;
- 3. Entering into political and/or educational activities; and
- 4. Supporting activities of the National Libertarian Party.; AND

Whereas the Libertarian Party of New Hampshire has been a target of a self-titled "takeover" of the Libertarian Party; AND

Whereas the Communications Committee of the Libertarian Party of New Hampshire has repeatedly used social media to undermine libertarian principles with shock-and-awe posts intended to get likes and shares; AND Whereas the Chair and Executive Committee of the Libertarian Party of New Hampshire have failed to prevent or reign in this activity; AND

Whereas the Bylaws of the Libertarian Party of New Hampshire require the Executive Committee to maintain a Policy Manual; AND

Whereas the Executive Committee has failed to produce such document; AND

Whereas the Bylaws of the Libertarian Party of New Hampshire specify that a detailed notice of the annual convention be sent to dues-paying members no later than 35 days prior to the first day of the convention; AND Whereas such notice is to include access to the reports from the Bylaws & Rules Committee and the Platform Committee; AND

Whereas such notice was not sent to members prior to the 2022 Annual Convention; AND

Whereas the reports from the Bylaws & Rules Committee and the Platform Committee were published in a facebook group 17 days before the start of the 2022 Annual Convention; AND

Whereas some members of the Party are not members of the facebook group; AND

Whereas the Executive Committee of the Libertarian Party of New Hampshire has failed to publish meeting Minutes in a timely manner; AND

Whereas Minutes from their meetings are often lacking the wording of motions being

adopted; AND Whereas RONR 12th Edition is the current parliamentary authority; AND

Whereas RONR 48:2-6 specify the general parliamentary requirement for content of

minutes; AND Whereas RONR does not specify a penalty for violations of bylaws; AND

Whereas the Libertarian Party of New Hampshire's Bylaws authorize the use of electronic

methods of communication for a convention in cases where delegates aren't able to gather in one place;

AND Whereas the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic makes in-person gatherings increase the risk of catching and spreading COVID-19;

Be it Therefore Resolved that the undersigned, members of the Libertarian Party of New Hampshire, call for an electronic meeting to be held between on March 12, 2022; AND

Be it Therefore Resolved that the undersigned will invite any person who was a Delegate to the 2020 LPNH Annual Convention or a member in good standing prior to the 2021 LPNH Annual Convention; AND Be it Therefore Resolved that such meeting shall be held for the purposes of reconstituting and reorganizing the Libertarian Party of New Hampshire.

Arthur Ketchem, Founding Chair(1972) of LPNH Darryl Perry, Former LPNH Chair, Vice Chair & Secretary Jilletta Jarvis, Former LPNH Chair & Secretary Brian Shields, Former LPNH Chair & Vice Chair Thomas Kershaw, Former LPNH Chair, Vice Chair, Secretary & Treasurer Quinn Jarvis James Jarvis Jacqueline Perry Zachary Dumont Domi O'Brien Barnaby Thomas Robb Goodell Jeff Halldorson